

No. 14-701

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN CATHOLIC CONFERENCE, CATHOLIC FAMILY SERVICES, THE CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF NASHVILLE, CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF TENNESSEE, INC., AQUINAS COLLEGE, DOMINICAN SISTERS OF CECILIA CONGREGATION, MARY QUEEN OF ANGELS, INC., CAMP MARYMOUNT, INC., AND ST. MARY VILLA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATTHEWS BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK L. RIENZI
Counsel of Record
HANNAH C. SMITH
DANIEL BLOMBERG
DIANA M. VERM
*The Becket Fund
for Religious Liberty*
1200 New Hampshire Ave.
NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
mrienzi@becketfund.org
(202) 955-0095
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The petition should be granted because the decision below creates confusion and conflict in the lower courts.	2
A. The decision below cannot be reconciled with this Court’s precedents.....	4
B. The decision below has led and continues to lead other courts astray ...	10
1. Last term, the decision below and its predecessor resulted in several emergency petitions to this Court and the courts of appeal.....	10
2. Recent emergency proceedings in the Tenth Circuit and the recent Priests for Life decision in the D.C. Circuit illustrate the con- tinuing danger in leaving the Sixth Circuit’s decision undis- turbed.....	13
C. A grant here would clarify the law for at least six circuits currently consid- ering the mandate.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ass'n of Christian Sch. Int'l v. Burwell</i> , 2014 WL 6704310 (D. Colo. Nov. 26, 2014)	13
<i>Ass'n of Christian Sch. Int'l v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1492 (10th Cir. Dec. 19, 2014).....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Charities, Diocese of Fort Worth, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-10661 (5th Cir.).....	17
<i>Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Phila. v. Burwell</i> , 2014 WL 2892502 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2014)	13
<i>Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Phila. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-3126 (3d Cir. June 28, 2014)	13
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-6640 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	3
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Co. v. Burwell</i> , No 5:12-cv-6744 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2014).....	3
<i>Diocese of Beaumont v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-40212 (5th Cir.)	17
<i>Diocese of Cheyenne v. Sebelius</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1215 (D. Wyo. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Diocese of Cheyenne v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-8040 (10th Cir. June 30, 2014).....	11

<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1430 (7th Cir.)	16
<i>Dordt Coll. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-2726 (8th Cir.)	16
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-20112 (5th Cir.)	17
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v.</i> <i>Burwell</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (S.D. Ala. 2014)	11
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v.</i> <i>Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v.</i> <i>Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 14-12696-CC (11th Cir.)	16, 17
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t</i> <i>of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 14-1374 (3d Cir.)	15, 16
<i>Grace Sch. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1431 (7th Cir.)	16
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13-6827 (U.S. argued Oct. 7, 2014)	1
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran Church & Sch. v.</i> <i>EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	1
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , No. 13-1540 (10th Cir.)	16
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Media Research Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:14-cv-379 (E.D. Va. July 3, 2014)	3
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference v. Sebelius</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 577 (W.D. Mich. 2013).....	11
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-2723 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	3
<i>Persico v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 14-1376 (3d Cir.)	16
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013)	6
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-6028 (10th Cir.)	16
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atl. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 14-12890 (11th Cir.).....	17
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Savannah v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 14-13239 (11th Cir.).....	17
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-6026 (10th Cir.)	16
<i>Sharpe Holdings v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 14-1507 (8th Cir.).....	16

<i>The Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,</i> No. 6:13-03157-CV (W.D. Mo. Jan. 13, 2015)..	4, 13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	5
<i>Univ. of Dallas v. Burwell,</i> No. 14-10241 (5th Cir.)	17
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,</i> 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell,</i> 2014 WL 2826336 (N.D. Ill. June 23, 2014)	12
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell,</i> No. 14-2396 (7th Cir. June 30, 2014)	12
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zubik v. Sec'y, U.S. Dep't</i> <i>of Health & Human Servs.,</i> No. 14-1377 (3d Cir.)	16

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 300gg-13	2
--------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713	2, 8
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713	2
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A.....	8
45 C.F.R. 147.130	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C.A. App., <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , No. 13-1540 (10th Cir. Feb. 24, 2014)	3
C.A. App., <i>Reaching Souls Int’l v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-6028 (10th Cir. Apr. 14, 2014)	3
Docket entry No. 1, <i>Catholic Benefits Association LCA v. Burwell</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00685 (W.D. Okla. July 1, 2014)	3
Docket entry No. 59, <i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:13-cv-08910 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 2014)	8
Gov’t C.A. Br., <i>Eternal Word Television Network v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 14-12696 (11th Cir. June 18, 2014)	7
Gov’t C.A. Br., <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , No. 13-1540 (10th Cir. Sept. 8, 2014)	9
Gov’t Br., <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014) (No. 13A691)	9
Gov’t Br., <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) (No. 13-354)	5
HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services, http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines	2
SCOTUSblog, Round 2 on birth control developing, http://www.scotusblog.com/2014/06/round-2-on-birth-control-developing/	11
Oral Arg., <i>Reaching Souls Int’l v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-6028 (10th Cir. Dec. 8, 2014)	6, 7

The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, HHS
Mandate Information Central,
www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/.. 2, 17
